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i Topock Onsite Project Manager ~ 145453 National Trails Hwy
Electric Com pany Environmental Affairs Needles, CA 92363

Mailing Address
P.O. Box 337
Needles, CA 92363

760.326.5582
Fax: 760.326.5542

Email: gcr4@pge.com

October 13, 2006

Robert Perdue

Executive Officer

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Colorado River Basin Region

73-720 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 100

Palm Desert, CA 92260

Subject:  Board Order R7-2004-0103
WDID No. 7B 36 2033 001
PG&E Topock Compressor Station, Needles, California
Interim Measure No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System
Discharge to Injection Wells
September 2006 and Third Quarter 2006 Monitoring Report

Dear Mr. Perdue:

Enclosed is the September 2006 and Third Quarter 2006 Monitoring Report for the Pacific
Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) Topock Compressor Station, Interim Measure (IM)
No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System. This report is being submitted in compliance with
the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) issued by the Colorado River Basin Regional
Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) under Board Order R7-2004-0103.

WDRs under Board Order R7-2004-0103 apply to IM No. 3 Treatment System discharge
by subsurface injection wells only. In addition, the Water Board issued WDRs for IM No.
3 Treatment System discharge to the Colorado River (Board Order R7-2004-0100) and IM
No. 3 Treatment System discharge to the PG&E Compressor Station (Board Order R7-

2004-0080). Reporting of Board Order R7-2004-0080 and Board Order R7-2004-0100
activities are submitted under separate covers.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (760) 326-5582.
Sincerely,

A

Curt Russell
Topock Onsite Project Manager

Enclosures:
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1.0 Introduction

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) is implementing an Interim Measure (IM) to
address chromium concentrations in groundwater at the Topock Compressor Station near
Needles, California. The IM consists of groundwater extraction for hydraulic control of the
plume boundaries in the Colorado River floodplain and management of extracted
groundwater. The groundwater extraction, treatment, and injection systems collectively are
referred to as IM No. 3. Figure 1 provides a map of the project area. (All figures are located
at the end of this report.)

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region (Water
Board) Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 authorizes PG&E to inject treated groundwater into
injection wells located on San Bernardino County Assessor’s Parcel No. 650-151-06. The
Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) under the order requires monthly monitoring
reports to be submitted by the fifteenth day of the following month.

This report covers monitoring activities related to operation of the IM No. 3 groundwater
treatment system during September 2006 and the Third Quarter 2006. Third Quarter 2006
monitoring activities are included by reference to the July 2006 Monitoring Report
(submitted August 15, 2006) and the August 2006 Monitoring Report (submitted September
15, 2006).

In addition to Board Order R7-2004-0103, the Water Board issued Waste Discharge
Requirements (WDRs) for IM No. 3 treatment system discharge to the Colorado River
(Board Order R7-2004-0100) and IM No. 3 treatment system discharge to the PG&E
Compressor Station (Board Order R7-2004-0080). To date, there has been no IM No. 3
treatment system discharge to the Colorado River or the PG&E Compressor Station. PG&E
has no plans to discharge IM No. 3 treatment system effluent to the Colorado River or the
PG&E Compressor Station at this time. Reporting of Board Order R7-2004-0080 and Board
Order R7-2004-0100 activities will be submitted under separate cover.
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2.0 Sampling Station Locations

Table 1 lists the locations of sampling stations. (All tables are located at the end of this
report.) Sampling station locations are provided in the process and instrumentation
diagrams: Figures TP-PR-10-10-04, TP-PR-10-10-08, and TP-PR-10-10-06.

BA0\062860003
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3.0 Description of Activities

The treatment system was initially operated between July 25 and July 28, 2005 for the
WDR-mandated startup phase. Discharge to the injection wells was initiated July 31, 2005
after successfully completing the startup phase in accordance with the WDRs. Full-time
operation of the treatment system commenced in August 2005.

During September 2006, groundwater was pumped from extraction wells TW-2D, TW-3D
and PE-1. The target groundwater extraction system pump rate was 135 gallons per minute
during September 2006 (excluding planned and unplanned downtime, which is described in
Section 4.0).

Operation of the groundwater treatment system results in the following three out-flow
components:

e Treated Effluent: Treated water that is discharged to the injection wells.

¢ Reverse Osmosis Concentrate: Treatment byproduct that is transported and disposed of
offsite at a permitted facility.

e Sludge: Treatment byproduct that is transported offsite for disposal at a permitted
facility each time a sludge waste storage bin reaches capacity or within 90 days of the
start date for accumulation in the storage container.
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4.0 Groundwater Treatment System Flow
Rates

The September 2006 treatment system monthly average flow rates are presented in Table 2.
System influent flow rate was measured by flow meters at groundwater extraction wells
TW-2S, TW-2D, TW-3D, and PE-1 (Figure TP-RP-10-10-03). The treatment system effluent
flow rate was measured by flow meters in the piping into injection well IW-2 and IW-3
(Figure TP-RP-10-10-11). The reverse osmosis concentrate flow rate was measured by a flow
meter at the piping carrying water from reverse osmosis concentrate tank T-701 to the truck
load-out station (Figure TP-RP-10-10-08).

In addition to extracted groundwater, the IM No. 3 facility treated approximately 1,200
gallons of water generated from monitoring well development and aquifer testing during
September 2006. Treatment of this water at the IM No. 3 facility was approved by the Water
Board on January 26, 2006, and permitted in Board Order R7-2006-0060. One container of
sludge solids (approximately 12 cubic yards) was transported from the IM No. 3 facility to
the Chemical Waste Management facility at Kettleman Hills, California during September
2006.

The operational run time for the IM groundwater extraction system (combined or individual
pumping from TW-3D and PE-1) was approximately 97 percent during the September 2006
reporting period. Periods of planned and unplanned extraction system that resulted in three
percent downtime during September 2006 are summarized below. The times shown are in
Pacific Standard Time (PST) to be consistent with other data collected (e.g., water level data)
at the site.

e September 1, 2006 (unplanned): The extraction well system was shut down from 2:48
a.m. until 2:55 a.m. due to a false high water level alarm in the chromium reduction tank
(T-300). The water level indicator was cleaned and put back in service. Extraction
system downtime was 7 minutes.

¢ September 2, 2006 (unplanned): The extraction well system was shut down from 2:59
p-m. until 10:47 p.m. due to a failure of the primary programmable logic controller (PLC)
at the IM-3 Facility. Onsite personnel and offsite experts identified the PLC failure and
put the backup PLC into service before bringing the extraction well system and facility
back into service. Extraction system downtime was 7 hours 48 minutes.

e September 3, 2006 (unplanned): The extraction well system was shut down from 4:59
a.m. until 5:23 a.m. due to an unplanned microfilter shutdown that created a high water
level in influent tank T-100. Extraction system downtime was 24 minutes.

e September 6, 2006 (unplanned): The extraction well system was shut down from
8:52 a.m. until 5:15 p.m. due to a failure of the high pressure pump on the rental Reverse
Osmosis (RO) unit currently in operation. The RO unit vendor, US Filter, was
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4.0 GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM FLOW RATES

immediately contacted and sent a service man to the site with a replacement pump the
same day. Extraction system downtime was 8 hours 22 minutes.

e September 7, 2006 (unplanned): The extraction well system was shut down from
7:23 a.m. until 7:27 a.m. and 8:24 p.m. until 8:29 p.m. due to weather-caused power
failure and switching to generator power. Extraction system downtime was 9 minutes.

e September 8, 2006 (unplanned): The extraction well system was shut down from
5:02 a.m. until 5:10 a.m. to return operations to Needles power. Extraction system
downtime was 8 minutes.

e September 13, 2006 (unplanned): The extraction well system was shut down from
6:10 p.m. until 6:24 p.m. to switch to generator power after a weather-caused power
failure. Extraction system downtime was 14 minutes.

e September 13, 2006 (unplanned): The extraction well system was shut down from
9:38 p.m. until 9:44 p.m. to return operations to Needles power. Extraction system
downtime was 6 minutes.

e September 16, 2006 (planned): The extraction well system was shut down from 2:00
p-m. until 2:25 p.m. while switching to the offline bank of cleaned microfilter modules.
Extraction system downtime was 25 minutes.

e September 27, 2006 (unplanned): The extraction well system was shut down from
3:20 p.m. until 3:41 p.m. while cleaning a flow switch (FSL-201) in the chemical mixing
loop. Extraction system downtime was 21 minutes.

e September 28 and 29, 2006 (planned): The extraction well system was shut down
periodically on September 28 (3:01 p.m. until 3:05 p.m., 4:18 p.m. until 6:20 p.m., and
9:58 p.m. until 10:53 p.m.) and September 29 (8:31 a.m. until 8:46 a.m., 9:21 a.m. until 9:48
a.m., and from 12:39 p.m. until 12:47 p.m.). The periodic shutdowns were required
during the installation and initial testing of newly fabricated pipe and fittings for the
facility RO unit. The extraction system downtime to complete this work was 3 hours 47
minutes.

e September 30, 2006 (unplanned): The extraction well system was shut down from
8:51 a.m. until 8:55 a.m. due to a false high water level alarm in the chromium reduction
tank (T-300). The water level indicator was cleaned and put back in service. Extraction
system downtime was 4 minutes.
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5.0 Sampling and Analytical Procedures

All samples were collected at the designated sampling locations and placed directly into
containers provided by Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. (Truesdail) or Severn Trent
Laboratories, Inc. (STL). Sample containers were labeled and packaged according to
standard sampling procedures.

The samples were stored in a sealed container chilled with ice and transported to Truesdail
or STL via courier service under chain-of-custody documentation. The laboratories
confirmed the samples were received in chilled condition upon arrival.

Truesdail is certified by the California Department of Health Services (Certification

No. 1237) under the State of California’s Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program.
STL is certified by the California Department of Health Services (Certification No. 1118)
under the Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Truesdail forwarded the
sludge sample to MBC Laboratory. MBC Laboratory conducted the sludge bioassay test,
and is certified by the California Department of Health Services (Certification No. 1788)
under the State of California’s Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the latest edition of the “Guidelines
Establishing Test Procedures for Analysis of Pollutants” (40 Code of Federal Regulations
Part 136), promulgated by the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

As required by the MRP, the analytical method selected for total chromium has a method
detection limit of 1 part per billion, and the analytical method selected for hexavalent
chromium has a method detection limit of 0.2 part per billion.

Influent, effluent, reverse osmosis concentrate, and sludge sampling was conducted in
accordance with the sampling frequency required by the MRP. The sampling analytical
results are shown in Tables 3, 4, 5, and 6, respectively.

Groundwater quality is being monitored in observation and compliance wells according to
procedures and schedules approved in the Groundwater Compliance Monitoring Plan for
Interim Measures No. 3 Injection Area submitted to the Water Board June 17, 2005. Quarterly
groundwater monitoring analytical results for the injection area are reported in a separate
document, in conjunction with groundwater level maps of the same monitoring wells.
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6.0 Analytical Results

Laboratory reports prepared by the certified analytical laboratories are presented in
Appendix A. The analytical results from groundwater treatment system influent, effluent,
reverse osmosis concentrate, and sludge samples are presented in Tables 3, 4, 5, and 6,
respectively.

In accordance with the WDR reporting requirements, the following sampling frequency
schedule was followed:

¢ The influent was sampled monthly; sample date September 7, 2006.

e The effluent was sampled weekly; sample dates September 7, 13, 20, and 27, 2006.

e The reverse osmosis concentrate was sampled monthly; sample date September 7, 2006.

e The sludge was sampled monthly; sample date September 7, 2006. WDR requirements

state that sludge is to be sampled each time it is transported offsite unless sludge is

transported offsite more frequently than monthly, in which case the sampling frequency

shall be monthly.

e The sludge is required to have an aquatic bioassay test quarterly; the 3rd Quarter 2006
aquatic bioassay test was conducted with a sludge sample from the July 5, 2006
sampling event; the results were presented in the July 2006 Report.

Table 7 identifies the laboratory that performed each analysis and lists the following
required information:

e Sample location

e Sample identification number

e Sampler name

e Sample date

e Sample time

e Laboratory performing analysis
¢ Analysis method

e Analysis date

e Laboratory technician

BA0\062860003
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7.0 Conclusions

There were no exceedances of effluent limitations during the reporting period.

In addition, no incidents of non-compliance were identified during the reporting period,
and no events that caused an immediate or potential threat to human health or the
environment, or new releases of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents, or new
solid waste management units were identified during the reporting period.

BA0\062860003
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8.0 Certification

PG&E submitted a signature delegation letter to the Water Board on September 12, 2005.
The letter delegated PG&E signature authority to Mr. Curt Russell and Ms. Yvonne Meeks
for correspondence regarding Board Order R7-2004-0103.

Certification Statement:

I declare under the penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted in this document, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true,
accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Signature: L/bc“("m-ﬂ

Name: Curt Russell
Company: ___ Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Title: Topock Onsite Project Manager

Date: October 13, 2006
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TABLE 1
Sampling Station Descriptions
September 2006 Report for Interim Measure No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sample Station Sample ID* Location
Sampling Station A: SC-100B-WDR-### Sample collected from tap on pipe into T-100 (see
Groundwater Treatment Figure TP-RP-10-10-04).
System Influent
Sampling Station B: SC-700B-WDR-### Sample collected from tap on pipe downstream from
Groundwater Treatment T-700 (see Figure TP-RP-10-10-04).
System Effluent
Sampling Station D: SC-701-WDR-### Sample collected from tap on pipe into T-701 (see
Groundwater Treatment Figure TP-RP-10-10-08).
System Reverse Osmosis
Concentrate
Sampling Station E: SC-SLUDGE-WDR-###  Sample collected from sludge accumulated in the
Groundwater Treatment phase separator used this quarter (see Figure
System Sludge TP-RP-10-10-06).
Note:

®The sample event number is included at the end of the sample ID (e.g., SC-100B-WDR-015).
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TABLE 2
Flow Monitoring Results
September 2006 Report for Interim Measure No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System

Reverse Osmosis
Parameter System Influent®® System Effluent®® Concentrate®®

Average Monthly Flowrate (gpm) 131.8 121.0 104

Notes:

gpm: gallons per minute.

®Extraction wells TW-3D and PE-1 were operated during September 2006.

®The difference between influent flow rate and the sum of the effluent and reverse osmosis concentrate
flow rates is less than 0.3 percent, which is within the range of acceptable accuracy considering the
margin of error for onsite instrumentation, the water contained within the sludge, and differences in the
inventory of water in the treatment system between the beginning and end of the reporting period.
“Effluent was discharged into injection well IW-03 during September 2006. Injection well IM-02 was
operated for approximately 3 hours on September 21, 2006 to test automated valves at the injection
wellhead.

YReverse Osmosis Concentrate flow meter reading from FIT-701.
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TABLE 3

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Influent Monitoring Results 2

September 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Required Sampling Frequency Monthly
Specific Hexavalent Ammonia Nitrate  Nitrite
Analytes [ Tps  Turbidity Conductance PH Chromium Chromium  Auminium (@asN)  Antimony Arsenic Barium Boron Copper Fluoride Lead Manganese Molybdenum  Nickel (asN) (asN) sSulfate  Iron Zinc
Units b mg/L NTU umhos/cm  pHunits ua/L pa/L uo/L mg/L uo/L uo/L ua/L mg/L uo/L mg/L uo/L pg/L pa/L pa/L mg/L mg/L mg/L pa/L pa/L
Sample ID Date
SC-100B-WDR-063 9/7/2006 | 5940 0.858 10200 7.32 1940 1720 ND (52) ND(0.5) ND(3.0) ND(5.0) ND(300) 1.28  46.1 2.18 4.20 ND (500) 25.8 ND (20) 2.99 0.0106 640  ND (300) ND (20)
NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

Mg/L = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

pmhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation
MDL = method detection limit

RL = reporting limit

& sampling Location for all Influent Samples is tap on pipe from extraction wells into tank T-100 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-04)

b Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDRs
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TABLE 4

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Effluent Monitoring Results®

September 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

WDRs Effluent Ave. Monthly NA NA NA 6.5-8.4 25 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Limitsb Max Daily NA NA NA 6.5-8.4 50 16 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Required Sampling Frequency Weekly Monthly
Specific Hexavalent Ammonia Nitrate Nitrite
Analytes [ TDS  Turbidity Conductance pH Chromium Chromium [ Ajuminium (@S N)  Antimony Arsenic Barium Boron Copper Fluoride Lead Manganese Molybdenum  Nickel (@asN) (asN) sulfate Iron Zinc
Units © mg/L NTU pumhos/cm  pHunits Ho/L Ho/L uo/L mg/L pa/L pa/L pa/L mg/L pa/L mg/L pa/L pa/L Ho/L Ho/L mg/L mg/L mg/L pg/L pg/L
Sample ID Dat
SC-700B-WDR-063 9/7/12006 | 4420 ND (0.1) 7350 8.00 ND (1.0) ND (1.0) ND (52) ND (0.5) ND(3.0) ND(5.0) ND(300) 0.964 454 193  ND(2.0) ND (500) 13.6 ND (20) 2.50 0.0066 486  ND(300) 149
SC-700B-WDR-064 9/13/2006 | 4300  ND(0.1) 9540 8.13 2.30 ND (1.0)
SC-700B-WDR-065 9/20/2006 | 4480  ND(0.1) 8270 8.09 1.90 ND (0.2)
SC-700B-WDR-066 9/27/2006 | 4460  ND(0.1) 8520 8.03  ND(1.0) ND (1.0)

NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

NA = not applicable

Mg/L = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

pmhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation
MDL = method detection limit

RL = reporting limit

& sampling location for all Effluent Samples is tap on pipe downstream from tank T-700 to injection well IW-2 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-04)
b In addition to the listed effluent limits, the WDRs state that the effluent shall not contain heavy metals, chemicals, pesticides or other constituents in concentrations toxic to human health.

€ Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDRs
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TABLE 5

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Reverse Osmosis Concentrate Results 2

September 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Required Sampling Frequency Monthly
Specific Hexavalent
Analytes TDS Conductance pPH  Chromium Chromium Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Cadmium Cobalt Copper Fluoride Lead Molybdenum Mercury Nickel Selenium Silver  Thallium Vanadium Zinc
Units b mg/L pmhos/cm pHunits mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
Sample ID Date
SC-701-WDR-063 9/7/2006 | 21500 34600 798 ND(0.001) ND(0.002) ND(0.01) ND (0.01) ND (0.3) ND (0.0052) ND (0.0052) ND (0.01) ND(0.01) 10.7 ND(0.0052) 0.061 ND (0.0002) ND (0.02) ND (0.021) ND (0.01) ND (0.0052) ND (0.01) ND (0.02)
NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

Hg/L = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

pmhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation
MDL = method detection limit

RL = reporting limit

& sampling Location for all Reverse Osmosis Samples is tap on pipe T-701 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-08)
b Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDRs
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TABLE 6

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Sludge Monitoring Results?

September 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Required Sampling Frequency Monthly ©
Hexavalent
Analytes [Chromium Chromium Antimony Arsenic Barium Berylium Cadmium Cobalt Copper Fluoride Lead Molybdenum Mercury Nickel ~ Selenium  Silver  Thallium Vanadium Zinc
Units b mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Sample ID Date
SC-Sludge-WDR-063 9/7/2006 15000 84.0 ND (61) 15.0 97.0 ND (5.1) ND(5.1) ND (51) 140 15.8 ND (5.1) ND (40) 2.00 42.0 11.0 ND (10) ND (10) 82.0 ND (20)

NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation
mg/kg = milligrams per killogram

mg/L = milligrams per liter

MDL = method detection limit

RL = reporting limit

& sampling Location for all Sludge Samples is the Sludge Collection Tanks (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-06)
b Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDR

¢ Sludge shall be tested for the listed constituents each time sludge is transported offsite, unless transport is more frequent than monthly, in which case the sampling frequency shall be monthly.
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information

September 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-100B SC-100B-WDR-063 David Chaney 9/7/2006 10:00:00 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 9/8/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 9/8/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 9/14/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 9/8/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.7 NI 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 ZN 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 MN 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 FET 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 BA 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 B 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 AL 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 Cu 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 MO 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 PB 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 SB 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 AS 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 9/12/2006 Giawad Ghenniwa
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 9/8/2006 Giawad Ghenniwa
TLI EPA 300.0 NO3N 9/8/2006 Giawad Ghenniwa
TLI EPA 350.2 NH3N 9/8/2006 lordan Stavrev
TLI EPA 354.1 NO2N 9/8/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA Method 218.6 CR6 9/7/2006 Stanley Hsieh
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-063 David Chaney 9/7/2006 10:05:00 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 9/8/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 9/8/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 9/14/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 9/8/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.7 ZN 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 FET 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 MN 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 NI 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 AL 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 9/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 B 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 BA 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 Cu 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 MO 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)
Monitoring Information
September 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-063 David Chaney 9/7/2006 10:05:00 AM TLI EPA 200.8 PB 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 SB 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 AS 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 9/8/2006 Giawad Ghenniwa
TLI EPA 300.0 S04 9/8/2006 Giawad Ghenniwa
TLI EPA 300.0 NO3N 9/8/2006 Giawad Ghenniwa
TLI EPA 350.2 NH3N 9/8/2006 lordan Stavrev
TLI EPA 354.1 NO2N 9/8/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA Method 218.6 CR6 9/7/2006 Stanley Hsieh
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-064 Leroy Hughes 9/13/2006 12:15:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 9/14/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 9/14/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 9/14/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 9/14/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.8 CRT 9/22/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA Method 218.6 CR6 9/13/2006 Stanley Hsieh
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-065 Chris Knight 9/20/2006 12:50:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 9/21/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 9/21/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 9/25/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 9/21/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.8 CRT 9/22/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA Method 218.6 CR6 9/20/2006 Stanley Hsieh
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-066 Gary Sibble 9/27/2006 11:55:00 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 9/28/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 9/28/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 9/28/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 9/27/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 10/2/2006 Stanley Hsieh
TLI EPA Method 218.6 CR6 9/28/2006 Roger Chen
SC-701 SC-701-WDR-063 David Chaney 9/7/2006 10:10:00 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 9/8/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 9/8/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 9/14/2006 Tina Acquiat
TLI EPA 200.7 ZN 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 9/11/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 NI 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 BA 9/12/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 SE 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 AG 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information
September 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-701 SC-701-WDR-063 David Chaney 9/7/2006 10:10:00 AM TLI EPA 200.8 TL 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel

TLI EPA 200.8 SB 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 PB 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 MO 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 AS 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 cO 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 CD 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 \% 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 BE 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 CuU 9/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 245.1 HG 9/13/2006 Aksiniya Dimitrova
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 9/11/2006 Giawad Ghenniwa
TLI EPA Method 218.6 CR6 9/7/2006 Stanley Hsieh

SC-Sludge SC-Sludge-WDR-063 David Chaney 9/7/2006 10:16:00 AM STL EPA 160.3 MOIST 9/13/2006 Florian Zimmermann
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 9/11/2006 Giawad Ghenniwa
STL EPA 6010B NI 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B \% 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B TL 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B SE 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B SB 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B PB 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B ZN 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B MO 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CuU 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CRT 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CcoO 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CD 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BE 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BA 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AG 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AS 9/21/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 7471A HG 9/14/2006 Hao Ton
STL SW 7199 CR6 9/13/2006 Yuriy Zakhrabov
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information

September 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

NOTES:

SC-700B = Sampling location for all Effluent Samples is tap on pipe downstream from tank T-700 to injection well IW-2 (see
attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-04)

SC-100B = Sampling Location for all Influent Samples is tap on pipe from extraction wells into tank T-100 (see attached P&ID

TP-PR-10-10-04)

SC-701 = Sampling Location for all Reverse Osmosis Samples is tap on pipe T-701 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-08)

TLI = Truesdail Laboratories, Inc.
STL = Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

SC = specific conductance

PH= pH

TDS = total dissolved solids

TRB = turbidity
CRT = chromium

CR6 = hexavalent chromium

FL= fluoride

AL = aluminum
= boron

FE = iron

MN = manganese

ZN = zinc

SB = antimony
AS = arsenic
BA = barium
CU = copper

molybdenum
nickel

lead
mercury
selenium
thallium
cobalt
cadmium
beryllium
silver
vanadium
nitrate (as N)
ammonia (as N)
nitrite (as N)
sulfate
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

———— ——— ——
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX {714) 730-6462
September 21, 2006 www.truesdail.com

E2 Consulting Enginecrs, Inc.
Mr. Shawn Duffy

155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Oakland, Californta 94612

Dear Me. Duffy:

SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-063 PROJECT, GROUNDWATER
MONITORING,

TLINO.: 958595

Truesdail Laboratorics, Inc. is pleased to submit this teport summatizing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-063 project
groundwater monitoting for Hexavalenr and Total Chromitum, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, Anions, Ammonia, Total
Dissolved Solids, and Title 22 Mctals, A summary table for this sample delivety group is included in Section 2. Complete

laboratory repotts, quality control data and chain of custody forms for sampling period aze included in Sections 3 and 4.
Analytical raw data have been included under Section 5.

The samples were received and delivered with the chain of custody on September 7, 2006, intact and in chilled condition.

The samples will be kept in 2 locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2
months before disposal,

Results for Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6 are reported in the matrix spike calculations although they

are below the
reporting limit due 10 the small amount of Hexavalent Chromium present in the samples,

No other violations or nonconformance actions occurred for this data package.

If you have any questions ot require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

Respectfully Submitted,

Manager, Analytical Services

K. R P 9:7(»/

K.R.P Iyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

002



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931
- L
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
{714) 730-8239 - FAX (714) 730-8462
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. www.truesdail.com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 958595
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: September 20, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: September 7, 2006
PTQjBCt No.: 346129 I1M.02.E2 Rocaived: September 7, 2008
ANALYST LIST

Pras S GOSATLIL azsmvé,a;.:.s-m.%é -A ‘ ”.‘” L
EF’A 120.1 Specific Conductivity Tina Acquiat
1EPA 150.1 pH Tina Acquiat
1ePA 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids Tina Acquiat
JEPA 180.1 Turbidity Gautarn Savani
EPA 300.0 Anions Giawad Ghenniwa
ERPA 350.2 Ammonia lordan Stavrev
EPA 354 .1 Nitrite as N Tina Acquiat
EPA 200.7 Metals by ICP Riddhi Patel
ERA 200.8 Metals by ICP/MS Riddhi Patel
EPA 245.1 Mercury Aksiniva Dimitrova
ERPA 218.6 Hexavalent Chromium Stanley Hsigh

G03



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

OQakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

REPORT

Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346129.IM.02.E2
P.0. No.: 346129.1M.02 E2

Investigation:

Establishey 1831

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 « FAX (714) 730-6462
www._trussdail.com

Laboratory No.: 958595

Date: September 20, 2006
Collected: September 7, 2006
Received: September 7, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: September 8, 2006

Analytical Batch: 09PHOBE

pH by EPA 150.1

Analytical Results pH

TLILD. Fiald 1.D. Run Time Units MDL RL Rasuits
9585985-1 SC-100B-WDR-063 08:52 pH Units 0.0570 2.00 7.32
9585952 SC-700B-WDR-063 08:64 pH Units 0.0570 2.00 8.00
058595-3 8C-701-WDR-063 08:56 pH Units 0.0570 2.00 7.98
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory buplicate Ditference | Acceptance | QC Within
QC ST LD. Number Concentration Concentration {Units) limits Control
Duplicata 958596-2 7.40 7.40 0.00 +0.100 Units Yes
Qc Std 1D Maasured Theorstical | Diffarence | Acceptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concentration | (Units) Limits Control
LCS 7.00 7.00 0.00 +0.100 Unitg Yas
LCS #1 7.00 7.00 0.00 + 0,100 Units Yes
LCS #2 7.01 7.00 ) 0,01 + 0,100 Units Yas

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected),
RL: Reporting Limit.

Respectiully submitted,

Analytical Services

This repont applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in

authorization fromthese laboratories.

panﬂinﬁ% advertising or publicity matter without prior written
as \..



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931
A — L
R 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. EPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
156 Grand Ave. it 1000 70 TSz AT 10 e
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 958595

Sample: Thres (3) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346129.1IM.02.E2

Y T-Lhrie) ~nS T

7.0, No. 346120.IM.02.E2

Date: September 20, 2006
Collected: Septernber 7, 2006
Recelved: September 7, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: September 8, 2006
Analytical Batch: Q9EC06C
tnvestigation: Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1

Analvytical Results Specific Conductijvit

TLUILD. Field 1.D. Units Method DF RL Results
958595-1 SC-100B-WDR-063 pmhos/cm EPA120.1 10.0 20.0 10200
958595-2 SC-700B-WDR-063 pmhos/cm EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 7350
958595-3 SC-701-WDR-063 umhos/cm EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 34600
QA/QC Summary
Relative
QC STD| Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance | QG Within
Cancentration Parcent
L.D. Number Concentration Difference limits Control
Duplicate]  958585-3 34600 34700 0.20% = 10% Yos
Qac 5td 1.0 Measured Thaoratical Parcent Acceptance |{QC Within
- Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
CCS 596 706 98.6% 90% - 110% Yes
CVS# 998 1000 99.8% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 696 706 98.6% 90% - 110% Yes

Respectfully submitted,

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
“products, As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without pripr written
authorization fromthese laboratories,
(g



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

= Established 1831
— ) t
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. REPORT (7T 1%5)’2'3”6'33‘-;’??;&;'8f’f;.fgggggz
135 Grand Ave, Suite 1000 www.truesdail,com
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Laboratory No.: 958535
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: September 20, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: September 7, 2006
Project No.: 346129.1M.02 E2 Racelved: September 7, 2006
P.O. No.; 346129.IM.02.E2 Pren/ Analyzed: September 14, 2008

2574 -]

Analytical Batch: 09TDS06C

Investigation: Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids

TLILD. Field |.D. Units Method RL Results
958595~ SC-100B-WDR-063 mg/L EPA 160.1 312 5940
958595-2 SC-700B-WDR-063 mg/L EPA 160.1 250 4420
958595-3 SC-701-WDR-063 mg/L EPA 160.1 625 21500
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Duplicate Percant Acceptance | QC Within }-
QCSTD1D. Number Concentration Concentration Difference limits Control -
Duplicate 958595-1 5940 5720 1.80% 2 5% Yo . -
Qc Std 1D Maasured Theoratical Porcent Accsptance | QC Within
" | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 1 491 500 98.2% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below (ho reporting limit (Not Detected),
RL: Reporting Lim#,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

C <

Analytical Services

This report applias only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutuat protaction o clients, the public, and these Iaboratories, this report ig submitted and accapted for the axclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it i$ not to be used, in whola or in par, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories.

n+
ntn



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES QE Established 1931
- M
R 817“;201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. EPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 (T4 T30 0288 o (T14) 730-8462
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy ' Laboratory No,; 9585985
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: Septermnber 20, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: September 7, 2006
Project No.; 346129.IM.02.E2 Received: September 7, 2006
P.O. No.: 346120.IM.02.E2 Prep/ Analyzed; September 8, 2006
Analytical Batch; 09TUC06G
Investigation: Turbidity by Method EPA 180.1
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLI LD, Field 1.D. Sampls Time Units DF RL Results
958595-1 SC-100B-WDR-083 10:00 NTU 1,00 0.100 0.858
958595-2 SC-700B-WDR-063 10:05 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
QA/QC Summary
. Ralatlve N
QC STD1.D. Laboratory Concentration Duplicate Porcent. Acceptance | QU Within
Number Concentration limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 958581-4 0.181 0.158 1.88% < 20% Yes
Qc 8td LD Measurad Theoretical Percant Accéptance QC Within
""" | Concentration | Concentratlon | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 7.32 8.00 91.5% 90% « 110% Yos
LCS 7.30 8.00 91.3% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.38 8.00 92.3% 80% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting fimit (Not Detacted).
NF- Dilnkine Fartnr

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparantly identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratorias, this raport is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition thal it is not to be used, in wholg or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthesa laboratories. ﬂ 1 1



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: £2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
OQakland, CA 94612
Attentlon: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples

Projact Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346129.IM.02.E2
P.O. No.: 346129,IM.02.E2

ARk

Prep. Batch: 0SCrHOGE

REPORT

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.tryesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 958595
Data: September 20, 2006
Collacted: September 7, 2006
Reoceived: September 7, 2006
Prep/ Anaiyzed: September 7, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09CrHOGE

investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by IC Using Method EPA 218.6
Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium
TLI LD, Flald 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DF RL Results
958595-1 SC-100B-WDR-063 10:00 18:42 my/L 100 0.0200 1.72
9568595-2 SC-700B-WDR-063 10:05 19:27 mg/L 5.00 0.0010 ND
958595-3 SC-701-WDR-083 10:10 20:15 mgil, 10.0 0.0020 ND
QA/QC Summary
. | Ralative
QCSTDLD, Laboratory Sample Duplicate Percent Acceptance | QC within
Numbear . Concentration Concentration Diff limits Control
eronce
Duplicate 958595-1" 1.72 1.72 0.00% < 20% Yes
Conc.of : Added Measured | Theorefical
Qc Stg Lab uns ll'm d Dllutioﬁ Factor]  Snik NS Cong. of Cone, of MS5% Acceptance |QC Within
1.D. Number P e ° pike Amount spiked splked Recovary limitg Control
sample Conce.
. sample sample .
MS 958595.1 172 100 0.0200 2.00 3.71 3.72 88.5% 90-110% Yes
MS 958585-2 1 0.00074 5.00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00576 0,00574 100% 90-110% Yes
MS 958505-3 | 0.00095 10.0 0.00100 0.0100 0.0115 0.0110 106% 350-110% Yos
QC Std 1D Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration Conesntration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00514 0.00500 103% 90% - 110% Yos
MRCVS# 0.0102 0.0100 102% 95% - 105% Yeg
LCS 0.00544 0.00500 109% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 0.00540 0.00500 108% 80% - 110% Yes

ND: Below tha rapoting Imif (N0t Dalaclag).
OF: Diution Factor.

Respectfully submitied,

This report applies only to the sample, or samplas, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quatity or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection fo clients. the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addrassed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter withaut prior written
authorization from these laboratories, ﬂ 1 ?
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780.7008
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. REPORT (714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000 wnruesdal. com
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention; Shawn Duffy Laboratory No,; 958595
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: September 20, 2006
Projaect Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: September 7, 2006
Project No.: 346129.IM.02.E2 Raceivad: September 7, 2006
P.O. No.: 346129.1M.02.E2 Prep/ Analyzed: September 8, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09NH306A
Investigation: Ammonia as N by Method EPA 350.2

Analytical Resuits Ammonia as N

TLILD. Fleld I.D. Sample Time Method Units DE RL Results
©58595-1 5C-100B-WDR-063 10:00 EPA 350.2 mg/L 1.00 0.500 ND
958595-2 SC-700B-WDR-083 10:05 EPA 350.2 mg/L 1.00 0.500 ND
QA/QC Summary
l Relative
Laboratory Dupllcata Acceptance QC Within
C STD 1.D.
@ Number Concentration Concentration D?f?;::::ctze limits Control
[__Duplicate 958595-1 ND ND 0.0% £20% Yes
Measuraed { Theoreatical
Qc Std Lab u?}:‘;f&:; Dilution ASC:::: MS Cone. of Cong. of MS% Acceptance {QC Within
1.D. Number sample Factor Cone, Amount splked aplked Racovery limits Control
sample sample
MS 958505-2 0.00 1.00 10.0 10.0 9.76 10.0 97.6% L_ 75-125% Yes
Qc 5td 1.0 Measured Theorsticat Parcent | Acceptance | QC Within
T Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 9.90 10.0 99.0% 80% - 110% Yes

NOD: Below the reporting limit {Not Detected).
OF; Dligtion Factor,

Respactfully submitted,
T DAIZ}AB ATORIES, INC,

Moga bjassimi, Manager

Analytical Services

Thig raport applies onl?l to the sample, or samples. investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to dlients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pari, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from thesa laboratories. Q ] %f%



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

REPORT
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc,
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346129.IM.02.E2

P.C. No.: 346128.iM.02.E2

Established 1931

A

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-623%9 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 958595

Date: September 20, 2006
Coliacted: September 7, 2006
Received: September 7, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: September 8, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09ANOSE

Investigation: Fluoride by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0
Analytical Results Fluoride
TLILD. Fleid L.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DF RL Results
958595-1 SC-100B-WDR-063 10:00 11:07 mg/L 1.00 0.200 218
058595-2 5C-700B-WDR-083 10:05 11:19 mo/l. 1.00 0.200 1.93
QA/QC Summa
Laboratory Duplicate elative Acceptance QC Within
QC STD LD, Number Concentration Concantration l"ercent limits Control
Difference
|_Duplicate | 0585062 1.93 - 2.00 | 356% | =20% Yes
Measured | Theoreticat
@cswd| Lab ui‘;"‘i“;‘;; Dilution gd‘[’i: MS Conc.of | Conc. of MS5% Acceptance | Q€ Within
1D, | Number P Factor P Amount spiked splked | Recovery limits Control
sample Conc.
sample sample
MS 958595-2 1.93 1.00 4.00 4.00 5.38 5.93 86.3% 75-126% Yes
Qe 814 1.0 Measured Theoratical Porcent | Acceptance | QC Within
“7 | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 4,11 4.00 103% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#H1 3.14 3.00 105% 0% - 110% Yes
L.CS 4.14 4.00 104% 80% = 110% Yos
LCSD 4,11 4.00 103% 90% - 110% Yas

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detacted).
DF: Dilution Faclor.

Respectiully submitted,
TRU L LABORATORIES, INC,

+

assimt, Manader
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not nacassarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

products, As a mutual protection to clients, the public, a
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is

not to be used, in whole or in pan, in
authorization from these laboratories.

nd these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclugive use of the cliant to

any advertising or publicity manter without prior written

-



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
{714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-8462
www.truesdail.com

REPORT
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No,; 958535
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: September 20, 2006
Projact Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: September 7, 2006
Project No.: 346129.IM.02.E2 Received: September 7, 2006
P.0. No.: 346129.1M.02.E2 Prep/ Analyzed: September 11, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09AN(OGF

Investigation: Fluoride by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0

Analytical Results Fluoride

JLILD. Field I.D, Sample Time Run Time Units DE RL Resuits
558595-3 5C-701-WDR-063 10:10 14:51 mg/L 10.0 2.00 10.7

QA/QC Summary

e ————— Ty — STative
{.aboratory ] Duplicate Refat] Accaptance | QC Within
QC STD LD, Number Cencentration Concentration Percent limits Control
i Difference
Duplicate 958597 | 0.792 0.773 2.43% £20% [ ves
~ Measured | Theoretical :
¢ of Add
QC Std Lab u n::‘l:k: d Ditution s i:: MS Conc.of | Conc, of MS% Acceptance |QC Within
1.D. Number Factor p Amount spiked splkad Recovery limits Control
sample Cone, :
sample sample :
MS 958587 0.792 1.00 2,00 2.00 2.83 2.79 102% 75-125% Yes
1 N P
Q¢ 8td 1.D. Measured Theoretical Parcent | Accaptance | QC Within
Congentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 4.10 4.00 103% S0% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 3.10 3.00 103% 90% ~ 110% Yas
L.CS 4,11 4.00 103% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 4.10 4.00 103% 90% - 110% Yos

ND: Below the reporting limit (Nol Dateclad).
DF: Dilution Faclor.

Respectfully submitted,

This repont applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any adverlising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories. Q 1 -_5
» Ll 1



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING. FORENSIC SClENCE. AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES > Established 1931
i; E 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA $2780-7008
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. r14) 73%23% &Zﬁagrngme“m
155 Grand Ave. Sutte 1000 ' '

Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 958595
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: September 20, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collacted: Septemnber 7, 2006
Project No.: 346129.IM.02.E2 Received: September 7, 20086
P.O. No.: 346129.1M,02,E2 Prep/ Analyzed: September 12, 2006
Analytical Batch: 0SANOGG

Investigation: Sulfate by Method EPA 300.0
Analytical Results Sulfate
TLLD, Fleld I.D, Sample Time RunTime Units DE RL Results
958595-1 SC-1008-WDR-063 10:00 14:00 maglL 50.0 25.0 640

QA/QC Summary

N Relative = .
QC STD 1.D, Laboratory Concantration Duplicate Percent Accaptance Qg Within
Number Concentration . limits Control
Diffarence
Duplicate 958595-1 640 639 0.16% __£20% Yes
Measured | Thaoratical
QC Std Lab zﬁuzml:i‘(zil Ditution I;d?:g MS Cone,of 1 Cone. of MS% Acceptance |QC Within
1LD. | Number P Factor P Amount spiked splked | Recovery fimits Control
sample Conc,
sample sample
M3 958595-2 640 50.0 20.0 1000 1630 1640 99.0% 75-125% Yes
wemBE e R
QC Std 1D Measured Theoretical Pergent | Acceptance | QC Within
" | Concentration | Concentratlon { Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 18.6 ' 20.0 98.0% | 90%-110% Yes
MRCVS#1 15.1 15.0 101% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 19.8 20.0 99.0% 90% - 110% Yes
LCED 19.7 200 98.5% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detecled).
DF: Dilution Faglor,

Respectfully submitted,

, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies on!i/ to the sample, or samples, investigatad and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or simitar
preducts. As & mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and acceptad for {he exclusiva Lza of the clisnt to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in apy advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories. {Jj { )



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Established 1931
L
e
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Client: £2 Consulting Engineers, Inc, (714) 730;?53%22;;2?2:3,:30'6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 ‘ '

Ozkland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples

Date: September 20, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: September 7, 2006
Project No.: 346129.IM.02.E2

Received: September 7, 2006
P.0C. No.: 346129.1IM.02.E2 Prep/ Analyzed: September 8, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09ANOSE

Laboratory No.: 958595

Investigation; Sulfate by Method EPA 300.0
Analytical Results Sulfate
TLILD. Fleld L.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DE RL Rasults
B558585-2 SC-700B-WDR-063 10:05 12:16 mg/L. 50.0 25.0 486
QA/QC Summary
Ralativa
Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance QC Within
Gc §TD'LD. Number Concentration | ¢ centration | _Forcent imits Gontrol
Difference
Duplicate 958505-2 486 485 0.21% < 20% Yos
Measured | Theoratical :
acstd| Lap | SONCOf | hyiion | Added M8 Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% | Acceptance |QCWithin
unspiked Spike L
LD, Number:| . Factor Amount aplked spiked Recovery limits Control
sampls Cong,
sample sample
MS 958595-2 4886 50.0 20.0 1000 1470 _ 486 98.4% 75-125% Yes
QC Std LD Measurad Theoretical Paercent | Acceptance | QC Within
"7 | Concentration | Concentration | Recovary Limits Control

MRCCS 19.7 20.0 98.5% 90% - 110% Yas

MRCVSH#1 15.0 15.0 100% 90% - 110% Yas

LCS 19.8 20.0 99.0% 90% - 110% Yes

LCSD 19.7 20.0 98.5% 90% » 110% Yes

ND: Below ths reporting limit {Not Datected).
DF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
L LABORATORIES, INC.
/ 3

Analytical Services

This repont applies only 1o the sample, or samplas, invastigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or sondition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protaction to clients, the public, and these faboratories, this report is submitted and acceptad for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in patt, in a y advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories. ) i 7
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

——————

REPORT

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346120.IM.02.E2
P.O. No.: 346129.1M.02.E2

Established 1931

A

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6238 « FAX (714) 730-6482

www.truesdall. corm

Laboratory No,: 958595

Date: September 20, 2006
Collected: September 7, 2006
Received: September 7, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: September 8, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09ANOGE

investigation: Nitrate as N by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0
Analytical Results Nitrate as N
TLLLD. Field L.D. Sample Time  RunTime Units DE RL Results
958535-1 SC-100B-WDR-063 10:00 11:07 mg/L 1.00 0.200 2.99
958595-2 SC-700B-WDR-063 10:05 11:19 ma/t. 1.00 0.200 2.50
QA/QC Summary
Relative : .
Qe STD I.D. Laboratory Concentration Duplicate Percent Acceptance QC Within
) Number Concentration ’ limits Control
Differance
Duplicate 958595-1 2.99 ~3.00 | 033% £ 20% Yas
Conc.of Added : Measured | Theoretical
QC Std Lab unspiked | Pllution Spike L Conec,of | Cong, of MS% Acceptance | QC Within
1.D. Number “:‘ e Factor Cone Amount gpiked spiked Recovery limits Control
P ) sample sample
MS 958595-1 2.99 1.00 4.00 4.00 5.98 6.99 I 99.8% 75-125% Yes
QC St 1.0 Measured Theoretical Parcent | Acceptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 3.99 4.00 89.8% 90% ~ 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 3.00 3.00 100% 90% « 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 2.89 3.00 98.7% 0% - 110% Yos
MRCVS#3 2.08 3,00 89.3% 90% - 110% Yas
LCS 4,02 4,00 101% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 3.98 4,00 99.8% 90% - 110% Yes
ND; Below (he reporting limit (Neol Datectad).
DF: Dilution Factor.
Reaspectiully submitted,

Analytical Services

IL LABOR ORIES, INC,

aNassm Mandg

This report applies only to the sample. or samples, investigated and is not necessarlly indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identicat or simitar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accapted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not 1o be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter withowt prior wrilten

018

authorization fromthese laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1937

REPORT

Client; E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attentlon: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No,: 346129.IM.02.E2
P.0O. No.: 346120.I1M.02.E2

e A

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFQRNIA 92780-7008
{714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 958595
Date: September 20, 2006
Collected: September 7, 2006
Received: September 7, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: Septernber 8, 2006
Analytical Batch: 69NO206D

Invastigation; Nitrite as N by Method EPA 354.1
Analytical Results for Nitrite as N
TLILD. Field I.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DE RL Resuits
958595-1 SC-100B-WDR-063 10:00 16:38 mg/L 1.00 0.0050 0.0106
958695-2 5C-700B-WDR-063 10:05 15:39 mg/l. 1.00 0.0050 0.0066
QA/QC Summary -
Relative .
QC STDI.D. L;t:’or:;t:rry “I Concentration Co:‘;:lr:fr:tt‘: on Percent Ac(;:zit::ce Qg nﬁ::;n
: Difference
Duplicate 958598-2 0.0066 | 0.0083 | 4.65% < 20% Yes
A Measurad | Theoratical
QCstd| Lab c°“‘?;(°; Ditution gd‘::: M3 Conc.of | Conc.of MS% Acceptance | QC Within
1D, | Number | V7P I" Factor C" Amount spiked spiked | Recovery limits Control
sample one. sample sampla
MS 9568535-2| 0.0086 1.00 0.100 0.100 0.109 0,107 102% 75-125% Yes
ac Std 10 Measured Thaaoretical Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.0896 0.0900 99.6% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 0.0968 0.100 96.8% 90% - 110% Yos
LCS 0,477 0,180 98.3% 90% - 110% Yos
ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detactad).
DE: Dilution Fagtor,
ORIES, INC,
A

() Nassi

mi, Manager

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necassarily ingicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products, As a mutual protaction to clients, the public, and thesa laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition thal it is not 1o be used, in whols or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior writlen

authorization from these laboratories.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931
e
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Client: £2 Consulting Englnesrs, Inc. REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 wwtrugsdall.com

Oskiand, CA 94612

Laboratory No.: 958595
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Reported: September 20, 2006
Collected: September 7, 2006
Received: September 7, 2006
Analyzed: September 11 - 14, 2008

Samples: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346128.1M.02.82
P.O. No.: 346129.IM.02.E2
Investigation: Total Metal Analyses as Requested

Analytical Results

SAMPLE ID: _SC-100B-WDR-063 Time Colloctod: 10:00 LABID:  958595-1
Raportad Data Time
Jfaramater 0 Method Value DF Units RL Batch Analyzed Analyzed
Aurninum - EPA 200.7 ND 1.04 ~ mgil 00520 091206A 00/12/06 13:41
Atimony - EPA200.8 ND 2,08 mg/L 0.0030 0914064 06/14/08 11:44
Asenic EPA 200.8 ND 208 o/ 0.0050 091406A 091406 1144
Barim EPA 200.7 ND 104 mpfl, 0.300 091208A 09/12/06 1341
Chromium EPA 200.7 194 7 1.04 mgh. 0.0104 091206A 0912006 1341
Copper EPA 200.8 0.0461 . 2,08 _mgiL 0.0100 081408A 09/14/08 S 144
_lead EPA2008 00042 .~ 2.08 mglL 0.0020 091406A 09/14/08 1144
Manganese ~_EPA2007 ND 1.04 mgil 0.500 . 0D1206A  09/12/06 1341
 folybdenum EPA 2008 0.0258 .- 2,08 _mgit 0.0050  091406A 09114106 11:44
. Mcke! EPA 200.7 ND 1.04 g/l 0.0200 091206A  09/12/06 1341
¢ EPA 200.7 ND 1.04  mgl 0.0200 -091206A 09/12/08 1341
Boron EPA 200.7 1.28 1.04 o mgl 0.200 0912064 09/12/06 1341
oy _ EPA200.7 = ND_ 1.04 g/l 0.300 091208A  09/12/06 13:41
SAMPLE ID;  SC-700B-WDR-063 Time Collected: 10:05 LAB ID: 958595-2
Repaorted Date Time
Paramater Meathod Value DF Units RL Batch Anatyzed Analyzed
Huminum EPA 200.7 ND 104 mek  0,0520 091208A 09/12/06 13:54
tntimony EPA200.8 ND 2.08 mg/L 0.0030 091406A 09/14/06 11:50
isenic EPA 200.8 ND . 208 mg/L 0.0050 091406A 09/14/08 11:50
favium EPA 200.7 ND 1.04 mgi 0300 0912064 0912106 13:54
(hromium EPA 2007 ND 1.04 mg/L 0.0010 . 091108A 09111106 10:39
{opper EPA200.8  0.0454 & 2.08 molb 0.0100 091406A 0914106 11:50
le=d EPA 200.8 ND 2.08 mg/L. 00020  091408A 00/14/08 11:50
langanese  EPA2007 ND 1.04 mg/L 0.500 091206A 09/12/06 1354
iolybdenum EFA 200.8 00136« 208 . mgL 0.0050 D91406A 09114106 11:50
fickel EPA 200.7 ND 1.04 mg/L 0.0200 091206A 0911206 1354
inc EPA2007 = 0.149 7 o104 moft, 0.0200 081206A 09/12/06 13:54
foron EPA 200.7 0.964 1,04 mg/ll 0,200 091208A O12/08 1354
on EPA2007  ND 1.04 mg/l. 0.300 091208A 09/12106 1354

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use ofthe client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not 10 be used, in whole or in par. in apy adventising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories. 2

l"'



:Tﬁ TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Report Continued
SAMPLE ID:  SC-701-WDR-063 Tima Collacted; 10:10 LAB ID; 558595-3

Reported Date Time
Parameter Mathod Valug DF Units RL Batch Anatyzed Analyzed
ifmony  EPA200.8 ND 10.4 mygil. 0.0104 0914084 09114108 11;56
Arsanic EPA 200.8 ND .. 104 mg/l 0.0104 0914064 09114106 11:56_
Barium - _EPA 2007 ND 1.04 mgh. 0300  091208A Q912108 13159
Jaarylium EPA 200.8 ND 104 e/l 0.0052 091408A  09/14/08 11:56
(admium EPA 200.8 ND 10.4 . mgi  0.0052 091406A 09/14/06 56
Chomium EPA200.7  ND 1,04 mgiL 00010 091106  09/11/068 10:52
(obalt EPA2008  ND 104 Mg/l 0.0104 091406A  09/14/08 1156
(oppar EPA 200.8 ND 04 mg/l. 0.0104 091408A 09/14/08 11556
lead EPA 200.8 ND 104 . mgl 00052 091408A 09/14/08 11:56
hercury EPA 245.1 ND 100 myl. 0.00020 D9HGOGE 09/13/06 1327
Holybdenum EPA200.8 00810 ~ 104 _mglL 00104 091406A 09/14/08 11:56
Nickel EPA 200.7 'ND 1,04 my/L 0.0200 091206A 09/12/06 13:59
Selenium EPA 200.8 ND 10.4 mgl ___ 0.0208 0914068 09/14/08 18:46
sitver EPA 200.8 ND J104  mglL 0.0104 091406A 09/14/06 11:56
Thallium _ EPA200.8 ND 10.4 mg/L 0.0052 091406A 09/14/06 11:56
Vanadium EPA 200.8 ND 104 mg/. 0.0104 091406A 09/14/08 11:56
ling EPA 200.7 ND 1,04 mg 00200 091208A 09/02/06 13:59

ND: Not datacted,or below limit of datection,
DF: Dilution factor.

Respectfully submitted

2& TORIES, INC.
v
’ A

“

Maoka Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarlly indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this repart is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not 1o be used, in whole or in parg-jregny advertising or publicity matiar without prior writtan
authorization from these laboratories. VU i nl
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

P
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
September 26, 2006 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
{714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6482
2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. - ~ www.truasdail.com
Mz, Shawn Duffy N

155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612

Dear M, Duffy:

SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-064 PROJECT, GROUNDWATER
MONITORING,

TLINO.: 958786

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this report surnmagzing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-064 project
groundwater monitoring for Hexavalent and Total Chromium, Turbidity, Specific Conductvity, pIl, and Total Dissolved
Solids. A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Camplete laboratory reports, quality control

datz and chain of custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data havc been
inclnded under Section 5.

The samples wete received and delivered with the chain of custody on September 13, 2006, intact and in chilled condition.

The samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2
months hefore disposal,

Due to instrument problems, the Total Chromium was analyzed by EPA 200.8 rather than EPA 200.7 as requested on the
chain of custody,

Due to contamination within the instrument, Hexavaleat Chromium was found throughout the run, including the
instryment blanks, first method blank (0.241 ug/L), and first calibration blank (0.271 ug/1) which werc above the reporting

limir of 0.2 ug/L. Therefore, the sample result for the straight run of SDG 958786 (0.210 uvg/L) should be considered as
Non-Detected (below the teporting limit),

No other violations or nonconformance actions occurred for this data package.

Tf you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

Respectiully Submirted,
TRUE, ORATzR AS, INC.

Mona Nassimi
Manager, Analytical Scrvices

K-R. T Grge~

K.RP Iyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control QOfficer

o
)
Do



TRUESDAIL. LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Estabiished 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-56233 - FAX (714) 730-6462

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. www.truesdail.com

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346129.IM.02.E2

Laboratory No.: 958786
Date: September 26, 2006
Collacted: September 13, 2006
Recelved: September 13, 2006

ANALYST LIST

Wt
ey

Specific Conductivity Tina Acquiat
EPA 150.1 pH Tina Acquiat
EPA 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids Tina Acquiat

EPA 180.1 Turbldity Gautam Savani

EPA 200.7 Total Chromium Riddhi Patel
EPA 218.6 Hexavalent Chromium Stanley Hsieh




TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES
-

Estoblished 19371

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714} 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

REPORT

Client: E2 Consulting Enginsers, Inc,
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention; Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346129.1M.02.F2
P.O. No.r 346129.IM.02.E2
Prep. Batch: 0922068

Laboratory No.: 958786

Date: September 26, 2006

Collected; September 13, 2006

Received: September 13, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: September 22, 2006
Analytical Batch: 0922068

Investigation: Total Dissolved Chromium by lnductl\:’e!y Coupled Argon Plasma Mass Spectrometer
using SW 8020

Analytical Results Total Chromium

TLILD, Field .D. Unlits Method Run Time DE RL Results
958786 SC-700B-WDR-084 mg/L EFA 200.8 18:39 2.08 0.0021 0.0023
QA/QC Summary
Qc ST 1D Laboratory Coneentration Duplicate !::Iail)\:: Acceptance | QC Within
= Number : Goncentration Pare limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 959026 0.0019 0.0018 5.41% £20% Yas
Measured | Thaoretical
acsta [ Lab | “ONCO | pitution e Ms Conc.of | GConc.of | MS% | Acceptance |QG Within
1.0, Numbar P Factor pike Amount spiked spiked Recovery limits . Control
sample Conc. . L
sample sample < : ;
MS 958026 0.0018 2.08 0.0500 0.104 0,117 0.106 111% 75-125% Yes
Qe Std 1D Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance |QC Within
"' | Concentration | Concentration Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.0519 0.0500 104% “80%-~-110% Yas
MRCVS#1 0.0516 0.0500 103% 90% - 110% Yes
ICS 0.106 0.100 106% 80% - 120% Yes
LCS 0.0515 0.0500 103% 90% - 110% Yes

ND; Not detected at reporting limit
DF; Dilution Factor

Respectfully submitted,

TRUE;& LABORA G%éES, INC.

Mon Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

ly identical or simitar
li ly to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently

g?c"‘;{l?:‘t): rt:g g Ir‘?\suﬁjna?protechon 8‘) clients, tt?e public, angd these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive uﬁe of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that i is not 10 be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories. G r\ s



TRUESDAIL. LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

REPORT

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
185 Grand Ave, Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612
Attention; Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name; PG&E Topock Project

Prﬂ:ﬁqb 34:\.4 M Ta e e

TjETT No.: 0125.iM.02.E2

P.O.No.: 346129.1IM.02.E2

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780.7008
{714) 730-6239 + FAX (714) 730-6462
www. truasdail.com

Laboratory No.; 958786

Date: September 26, 2006
Collected: September 13, 2008
Received: Saptember 13, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: September 13, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09CrHO6K

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6
Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium
TLILD, Field 1.D. Sample Time  RunTime Units DF RL Results
958786 SC-700B-WDR-064 12:15 20:41 mg/L 5.00 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summary
T N~ Ralative
Laboratory . Buplicate Acceptance QC Within
QC STDLD.
S Number Concentration | centration | _Percent limhts Control
Difference
Duplicate 968786 ND ND 0.00% < 20% Yes
Conc.of Measured | Theoratical
QC Std Lab unspll:(ed Dilution | Added Spike M5 Conc. of Cong. of M5% A tance limit QC Within
1.D. Number |. samplo Factor Conc. Amount spiked spiked Recovery ceeptance fimits Contro!
sample sample
M3 958786 0.00 5.00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00488 0.00500 97.6% 90-110% Yes
Qc S1d 1.0 Msasured Theoratical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
| Concentration | Concentration Recovery Limits Controi
MRCCS 0.00520 0.00500 104% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 0.0103 0.0100 103% 95% - 105% Yes
LCS 0.00514 0.00500 103% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 0.00516 0.00500 103% 80% - 110% Yes
ND: Below th rting limit {Not Detacted), .
nes nim\ :a:?f? "9 il {Not Datacted) Respectfully submitted,
TRU LABO IES, INC.
< r

Monz Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

i i i i i ily indicati i iti ly identical or similar
s only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently 3
Epolzzx?s?nifs‘?glﬁutugprmectlon tpo clients, tt?e public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accapted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in

authorization from these laboratories.

pan, in
(¢

ar}y\ adventising or publicity matter without prior written

o

VRN




TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES
-

Established 1931

- 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
STIN, CALIFORNIA §2780-7008
REPORT {714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Cllent: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. v rvesdal.com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
At;ea::l;;n: zham(/?)l)gﬂy swotor & Laboratory No.; 958786
e; One roundwater Sample Date: be
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected; gggzgzbe: ?g gggg
Proée(c;t :0.3 gjg;gg_.!M.OQ,Ez Received: September 13, 2006
0. No.: IM.02.E2 Prep/ Analyzed: September 14, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09TUCOBK

Investigation: Turbidity by Method EPA 180.1
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLH.D. Fisld .D. Sample Time Units DF RL Results
958786 5C-700B-WDR-064 12:15 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
QA/QC Summary
Relatl ]
Qc STD 1.D. L:‘bor;:)tory Concentration Duplicate P:::e:: Acceptance | QC Within
umber Concentration Difference limits Control
Duplicate 958756 ND ND 0.00% < 20% Yes
Qc Std 1D, Measured . Theoretical Percent Acceptanca | QC Within
Concentration | Concentration Recovery Limits Cantrol
LCS 7.53 8.00 94.1% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.51 8.00 83.9% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.37 8.00 92.1% 90% - 110% Yes

NO: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Fagtor,

Respectfully submitted,

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthess laboratories. . {.‘ \

¥ { 9



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Sulte 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample

: PG&E Topock Project
1 346120, 1M.02.E2

LY SIS F1 £ N U Pyt md

1 346120.M.02.E2

Attention

Project Name
Project No,
P.O. No.

Investigation:

TLILD,
958786

REPORT

pH by EPA 150.1

Analytical Results pH

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 958786

Date: September 26, 2006

Collected: September 13, 2006

Received: September 13, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: September 14, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09PHO6H

Sample Time Run Time Units MDL RL Results
5C-700B-WDR-064 12:15 10:22 pHUnits  0.0570 2.00 8.13
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Dupiicate Difference | Acceptance |QC Within
Q¢ STD LD. Number Concentration Concentration {Units) limits Control
Duplicate 968786 8.13 B.14 0.01 + 0.100 Units Yes
Qc $td LD Measurad Theoretical Differenca | Acceptance |QC Within
B Concentration | Concentration (Units) Limits Control
LCS 7.01 7.00 0.0 +0.100 Units Yes
LCS #1 7.01 7.00 0.01 + 0.100 Units Yes

Respectfully submitted,

Mon® Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

i i i i i ily indicati i iti ntly identical or similar

nly to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not nacessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparer 3
ggzﬂiﬁmﬁ glfni?uajllpmtecﬁcm t% clients, the public, and these faboratories, this rapor is submitted and accaped for the exclusive use otf the cuené to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole of in pan, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

- e

REPORT
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topack Projact
Project No.: 346129,IM.02.E2
P.O. No.: 346129 IM.02.E2

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-68238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truasdall. com

Laboratory No.: 958786

Date: Septernber 26, 2006
Collected: September 13, 2006
no-u-;hu\d a A A

ReCEIVET: SEiﬁtembél 13, 2000

Prep/ Analyzed: September 14, 20086

Analytical Batch: 09ECOBF
Investigation; g ..
9 Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1
Analytical Results Specific Conductivit
TLI LD, Field I.D. Units Method DFE RL Results
058786 SC-700B-WDR-064 pmhos/em EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 9540
QA/QC Summary
QC 8TD| taboratory Duplicate Relative Percent | Acceptance |{QC Within
1D Number Concentration Goncentration Ditference timits Control
Duplicate| 958786 9540 9890 1.56% £10% Yes
Qc std LD Measured Theoretical Parcant Acceptanca QC Within
ST Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
CGS 697 706 98.7% $0% - 110% Yes
CVSH1 975 1000 97.5% 90% - 110% Yos
LCS 597 706 98.7% 90% - 110% Yes
Respectfully submitted,

TRU AIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies onl{ to the sample. or samples, investigated and is not necassarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

products. As g mutua

protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and gccepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pan, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization from these laboratories.

01

1



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

| REPORT PR T,
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. www trussdail.com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94812
Attention; Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 958786
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: September 26, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: September 13, 2006
Project No.; 346129.1M.02.E2 Received: September 13, 2006
F.0. No,; 346120.IM.02 E2 Prap/ Analyzed: September 14, 2006

Analytical Batch: 09TDS06C

Investigation; Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids

TLILD. Field 1.0, Units Method RL Results
958786 SC-700B-WDR-064 mg/L EPA 160.1 250 4300
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory . Duplicate Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
QcC ST 1D, Number Concentration Concentration Diffarence imits Control
Duplicate 958786 4300 4460 1.83% 25% Yes
Qc Std 1D Measursd Theoretical Parcent Acceptance | QG Within
o Gongentration | Goncentration | Recovary Limits Contro}
LCS 1 489 500 97.8% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting Imlf {Not Datected).
RL: Reporting Limit,

Respectiully submitted,

TRUESDAIL LABO

&

TORIES, INC.

Mona Nassirni, Manager

Analytical Services

j i i i i ily indicati i ion of apparantly identical or similar
lies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition ¢ r 5

g?&iﬂ%pﬁ“if g mulualyprotection t% clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for he exclusive use of the elient to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in past, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization from these laboratories. ) _, ?
P ie
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE. AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

- 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

Scptember 28, 2006 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239  FAX (714) 730-6462

E2 Consulting Enginears, Inc. www.truesdail.com

Mr, Shawn Duffy

155 Grand Ave,, Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612

Dear Mx, Duffy:

SURJECT" CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-065 PROJECT, GROUNDWATER
MONITORING,

TLI NO.: 959026

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summatizing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-065 projcct
groundwater monitoring for Hexavalent and Total Chromium, Tutbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, and Total Dissolved
Solids. A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete laboratoty reports, quality canarrol

data and chain of custody forms for sampling period arc included in Scctions 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been
included under Section 5.

The samples were received and delivered with the chain of ¢ustody on September 20, 2006, intact and in chilled condition.

The samples will be kept in 2 locked refrigesator for 30 days; thercafter it will be kept in watm storage for an additional 2
months before disposal.

Due to instrument problems, the Total Chromium was analyzed by EPA 200.8 rather than EPA 200.7 4s requested on the
chain of custody.

No other violations or nonconformance actions occurted for this data package.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200,

Respectfully Submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

Manager, Analytical Services

K- R. P Tyt

KRE Iyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

Oe3



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES
e e——rarer————————— T ——

Established 19371

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attentlon: Shawn Duffy
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Projact No.: 346129.1M.02.E2

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-62383 - FAX {714) 730-6462
www truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 959026
Date: September 28, 2006
Collected: September 20, 2006
Received: September 20, 2006

ANALYST LIST

l “Qﬁ%ﬁ;m.&\ 2 - X fleediv 203 %o - . X1
EPA 120.1 Specific Conductivity Tina Acquiat
EPA 150.1 pH Tina Acquiat
EPA 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids Tina Acquiat
EPA 180.1 Turbidity Gautam Savani
EPA 200.7 Total Chromium Riddhi Pate|
EPA 2186 Hexavalent Chromium Stanley Hsieh
004



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

RE Po RT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA §2780-7008

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client; E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc, wewivssdal.com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No,: 346129 IM.02.E2

P.O. No,: 346129.IM.02.E2
Prep. Batch: 0922068

Laboratory No,: 969026

Date: September 28, 2008

Collected: September 20, 2006

Recelved: September 20, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: Septernber 22, 2006
Analytical Batch: 0922068

Investigation:  19otal Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Mass Spectrometer using

EPA 200.8
Analytical Results Total Chromium
TLILD. Fisld 1.D. Units Method Run Time DE RL Resuits
959026 SC-700B-WDR-065 mg/L EPA 200.8 16:42 2.08 0.0010 0.0019
QA/QC S ummary
Relative
Laboratory Duplicate Accaptance | QC Within
QC8T01D. Number Concentration Concentration Percant limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 950026 0.0019 0.0018 5.41% =20% Yos
Maasured | Thaoretical
Qcstd | Lab uﬁ‘;"‘i""z:’ Dilution ‘;"‘::: Ms Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% | Acceptance |QC Within
LD, | Number P Factor P Amount spiked spiked | Recovery limits Control
sample Cone,
sample sample
MS 855026 0.0019 2.08 0.0500 0.104 0117 0.108 111% 75-125% Yes
QC Std 1D Measured Theoratical Parcant | Acceptance |QUC Within
" | Concentration | Concentration Racovery Limits Control

MRCCS 0.0518 0.0500 104% 95% - 105% Yes

MRCVS#1 0.0516 0.0500 103% 90% - 110% Yes

ICS 0.108 0.100 106% 80% - 120% Yas

LCS 0.0515 0.0500 103% 90% - 110% Yas

ND: Not detected at reponting limit
DF: Dilution Factor

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

—-,\-'_,f’

ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

i { i ity indicati i iti tly identical or simitar
i i le, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparen S
m&m’ n:é) gh;s;}gjn;lyé?gt}‘éemsigr t% clients, tt?e public, ar?d these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive }tj'.f;e t;f the che;g etg
whom it }s addressed and upon the condition that it i5 not to be used, in whole or in parn, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior wri
authorization from these laboratories. {2 iy 8
» Tt



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

REPORT

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346129.IM.02.E2
P.0O. No.: 346129.IM.02.E2

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 8278D.7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 958026

Date: September 28, 2006

Collected: September 20, 2006

Received: September 20, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: September 20, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09CrHOSN

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6
Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium
TLILD. Fleld 1.D. Sample Time  RunTime Units DE RL Results
959026 SC-700B-WDR-065 12:56 21:23 mg/L 1.05 0.00020 ND
QA/QC Summary -
Relative ]
Laboratory Dupllcate Acceptance QC Within
QC STD1.D. Concentration . Percent .
Number Concentration Diffarance limits Control
Duplicate 958971 0.00346 0.00348 I 0.58% < 20% Yes
———— = e
Conc.of Moasured | Theoratical
QC Std Lab unspiked Dilution | Added Splke MS Cong, of Cong. of MS% Accentance limit QC Within
1.D. Number sample Factor Conc. Amount spiked apiked Recovery ceptance limits Contral
sample sample
MS 958026 0.00 1,06 0.00100 0.00106 0.00103 0.00106 97.2% 90-110% Yes
Qc std 1D Meoasured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00502 0.00500 100% Q0% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 0.0100 0.0100 100% B5% - 105% Yes
MRCVS#2 0.00093 0.0100 99.3% 95% - 105% Yes
LCS 0.00502 0.00500 100% 20% - 110% Yes
LC8D 0.00500 0.00500 100% 90% - 110% Yas

ND: Below tho reporting limit (Not Detected).
e Niotinn Eactne

Respectfully submitted,
TRU

Mona ssiml!, Mgnag

Analytical Services

AlL LABORATORIES, INC.

Thig report applies om{ to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

products, As a mutua

protection to ¢lients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it iz addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in parl, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization fromthese laboratories.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931
I L o
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

RE PORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA $2780-7008

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. v truesdail.com

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 959026
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: September 28, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: September 20, 2006
Project No.: 346129.IM.02.E2 Received: September 20, 2006
P.O. No.; 346129.IM.02.E2 Prep/ Analyzed: September 21, 2006
Analytical Bateh: 09TUC06Q

Invesﬂgaﬂgn; Turbidity by Method EPA 180.1
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLILD. Field 1.D. Sample Time Units DF RL Results
859026 SC-700B-WDR-065 12:56 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
QA/QC Summary
Relative
Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance | QT Within
QC STD 1D, Number ancsntratlon Concontration Parcent limits Control
i Differanca
Duplicate 95902118 ___ND ND 0.00% £20% Yes
Qc Std LD Measured Theoretical Parcent Accaptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concentration | Recovary Limits Control
LGS 7.70 8.00 96.3% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.72 8.00 96.5% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.80 8.00 95.0% 90% - 110% Yes
ND: Below the reporting Iimit {Not Detacted),

DF; Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

i i i i ily indicati i ith ly identical or similar
i only 1o the sample, ar samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparent 5
mgg’s".n@ g".fbwg protection t% cliants, tha public, ar?d thase laboratories, this report is submitted and accapted for the exclusive p:e of the chept} to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pan, in any advertising or publigity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories. 0 1 0



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

REPORT

Client; E2 Consutting Enginsers, Inc,
133 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346129.IM.02.E2
P.O. No.: 346129.I1M,02.E2

Established 19371

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
(714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 959026

Date: September 28, 2006

Collected: September 20, 2006

Received: September 20, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: September 21, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09PHO6K

Investigation:
q pH by EPA 150.1
Analytical Results pH
TLIL.D. Field LD. Sample Time Run Time Units MDL RL Results
959026 SC-700B-WDR-065 12:56 08:32 pH Units  0,0570 2.00 8.09
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Duplicate Difference | Acceptance |QC Within
Qc STo1D. ’ Ni.u_mber Concentration Concentration {Units) limits Control
Duplicate 1959026 8.09 8.11 0.02 + 0.100 Units Yes
QC Std 1D Measured Theoratical Difference | Acceptance |QC Within
- Concentration | Concentration {Units) Limits Control
LCS 7.01 7.00 0.01 + 0,100 Units Yes
LCS #1 7,01 7.00 0.01 + 0,400 Units Yes
Respectfully subrnitted,
TORIES, INC.

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

, . ] . . o ) . . ical or similar
report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently idantical or g
gpc;sduc%. As? g mutualyprotection to clients, the public, and these laboratorigs, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the cfient to
whom R is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in par, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1531

L

P N—
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE .
T N, CALIFORNIA 92780-700
REPORT usT!

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. www.truesdait.com
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sampie: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346120.IM.02.E2
P.0O. No.; 346129.IM.02.E2

Laboratory No.; 959026

Date: September 28, 2006
Collacted: September 20, 2006
Received: September 20, 2008

Prep/ Analyzed: September 21, 2006

Analytical Batch: 09EC08!
Investigation: Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1

Analytical Results Specific Conductivi

TLILD, Field 1.D. Units Method DE RL Results
959026 SC-700B-WDR-065 pumhos/em EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 8270
QA/QC Summary
QCSTD ! Laboratory . Ouplicate Relative Percent | Acceptance |OC Within
1.D. Number Concentration Concentration Differonce limits Control
Duplicate | 958026 8270 $280 0.12% = 10% Yes
ac star D Measured Theoretical Parcant Accaptance QC Within
27" ] Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
cCs 688 706 97.5% 80% - 110% Yas
CVS#1 942 1000 94.2% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 689 708 97.6% 90% -~ 110% Yes

Respectfully submitted,
T DAIL LAB\ RATORIES, INC.

ﬁln/“\_« M\
Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

i i i ily indicati i ii tly identical or similar
i i ample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparan 3
Tpéggec&o ﬁ:gglﬁi&r:'yggotg?on t%i:li%ms. "?E public, ar?d these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exc!uanrva g;zoe c:;f ttrw_g rd‘:ar;g etg
evhom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in patt, in any advertising or publicity matter without pri
authorization fromthese laboratories, O i A



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL, ANALYSES
—

—————

REPORT

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name; PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346129 IM.02.E2
P.O. No.: 346129.IM.02.£2

Established 19371

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA $2780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 959026

Date: Septernber 28, 2006
Collected: September 20, 2006
Received: September 20, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: September 25, 2006

Analytical Batch: 09TDS06I

Invastigation: Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1
Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids
TLILD. Fleid 1.D. Units Mathod RL Rasults
968026 8C-700B-WDR-065 mg/L EPA 1601 250 4480
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Duplicate Percent Aceeptance | QC Within
QC STD 1D Number Concentration Concantration Difference limits Control
Duplicate 959028 4480 4230 2,87% 5% Yes
Qc std 1. Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
- Concantration | Concentratlon | Recovery Limits Control
LCS1 487 500 97.4% 0% - 110% Yes
ND: Below tha reporting limit (Not Datactad).
RL: Reporting Limit.
Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Mona N!ssu:;{ilz. ﬁzana )

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
produgtp& Ae“? g mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exciusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is
authorization from these laboratories.

not 1o be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prigr written

013
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

_—

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
October 3, 2006 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. Hruesdail.com

M. Shawn Duffy
155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
QOakland, California 94612

Dear Mr, Duffy:

SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-066 PROJECT, GROUNDWATER
MONITORING,

TLI NO.: 959238

Truesdail Laboratorics, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summatizing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-066 project
groundwater monitoring for Hexavalent and Total Chromium, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, and Total Dissolved
Solids. A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2, Complete laboratory reports, quality control

data and chain of custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been
included under Section 5,

The samples were reccived and delivered with the chain of ¢ustody on September 27, 2006, intact and in chilled condition.

The samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thercafter it will be kept in watm storage for an additional 2
months before disposal.

No violations ot nonconformance actions oceurred for this data package.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext, 200).

Respectfully Submitted,
TRUESDA1L LABORATORIES, INC.

W

“Mona Naszsimi

Manager, Analytical Services
K' R * ? * ﬂ?’&"
KRP Iyer

Quality Assurancc/Quality Control Officer

ate,



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Estabiished 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. www truesdail.com
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project

Laboratory No,: 859238
Date: October 3, 2006

Collected: September 27, 2006
Project No.; 346129.IM.02 E2 Received: September 27, 2006

ANALYST LIST
EPA 1201 Specific Conductivity Tina Acquiat
EPA 150.1 pH Tina Acquiat
EPA 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids ' Tina Acquiat
EPA 180.1 Turbidity Gautam Savani
EPA 200.7 Total Chromium Stanley Hsieh
EPA 218.6 Hexavalent Chromium Roger Chen




TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1831

REPORT

Client; E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
156 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project

Project No.: 346129.1M.02.E2

P.O. No.: 346129.1M.02.E2
Prep. Batch: 1002068

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 959238

Date: October 3, 20086
Collected: Septernber 27, 2006
Raceived: September 27, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: October 2, 2006
Analytical Batch: 1002068

Investigation: 1otal Dissolved Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Atomic Emission
gation: it
Spectrometer using EPA 200.7

Analytical Results Total Chromium

TLI.D. Fisld L.D.

Units Method Run Time DE RL Rssults
959238 SC-700B-WDR-066 mg/L EPA 200.7 14:07 1.04 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summary
Ralathve
Laboratory . Duplicate Accaptance | QC Within
QC STD 1D, Concentration Parcent A
Number Concentration Differance limits Control
Duplicate 059238 ND ND 0.00% £20% Yas
Maasured | Theoreticat
acstd | Lab c‘;"‘;,:‘; Dilution | Adted Ms Gone.of | Conc.of | MS% | Acceptance |QC Within
1.D. Number | “75P Factor P Amount spiked spiked | Racovery limits Control
sample Cong,
sample sample
MS 959238 0.000 1.04 0.0100 0.0104 0.00822 0.0104 79.0% 76-125% Yes
Qc $td 1.0 Moasured Theoretical Parcant | Acceptance | QC Within
" | Concentration | Concentration Recovery Limits Control

MRCCS 0.00995 0.0100 99.5% 95% - 105% Yes

MRCVS#1 0.0101 0.0100 101% 00% - 110% Yes

ICS 0.0112 0.0100 112% 80% - 120% Yes

LCS 0.00948 0.0100 84.8% 90% - 110% Yas

ND: Not detected at reporting limit
DF; Dilution Factor

Respectiully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

{&/‘ /(/ —
ona Nassimi, Manager

Analytical Services

i i i i ily indi i ition of apparantly identical or similar
i lies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition o T :
g?&‘&ﬁ%%"."/ff g mua},pmtecﬁo?& clients, tr?e public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accapted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole ofr inr{)art, in an

sutharization from these laboratories.

LI

y advertising or publicity matter withaut prior written



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

REPORT

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346129.iM.02.E2
P.O. No.: 346129.IM.02.62

Investigation:

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
{714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 959238

Date: October 3, 2006
Collected: September 27, 2006
Received: September 27, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: September 28, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09CrH06T

Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6

Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium

TLILD.

Field i.D. Sample Time RunTime Units DFE RL Results
959238 S5C-700B-WDR-066 11:55 09:07 mg/L. 5.00 0.0010 ND
____QA/QC Summary
[ ————— S T T
e Relative
QC $TD1.D. Laboratory " Concentration Duplicate Parcant Acceptance QC Within
Numbar Concentration Himits Control
‘ Difference
Duplicate 959238 ND ND 0.00% < 20% Yes |
Conc.of Measured | Theoretical
QC Std Lab : Dilution| Added Spike MS Conc, of Conc. of MS% QC Within
1.D. Number u::lek'eed Factor Conc, Amount spiked spiked Racaovery Acceptance limits Control
p sampla sample
MS 959238 0.00 1.08 0.00100 0.00106 0.00101 0.00106 95,3% 80-110% Yes
M3 959238 0.00 5.00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00488 0.00500 97.6% 90-110% Yes
Qc Std 1D Measured Theoretical Percent | Accaptance | QC Within
"7 | Concentration | Concantration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00498 0.00500 99.2% 90% « 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 0.00896 0.0100 99.6% 95% - 105% Yes
MRCVE#2 0.00865 0.0100 96.5% 95% - 105% Yes
LCS 0.00494 0.00500 98.8% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 0.00493 0.00500 98.6% 90% - 110% Yes
:'[:) E:l'c:i\: ,fr:iﬁffdmg limit {Not Detected). Ras p ectfully submitted,

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

/M‘f\ A/.Nﬂ"
ona Nassimi, Manager

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

reducts. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratorias, this reportis 8
fvhognl"\ it is addrassed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part,
authorigation fromthese laboratories.

nog

ubmitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE. AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

T

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. wwsuesdailcom
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 959238
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample :
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collagfetgg g::)?g;rb?grz?gms
Project No.: 346128.1IM.02 E2 Received: September 27, 2006
P.O. No.; 346129.IM.02.E2 Prep/ Analyzed: September 27, 2006
Analytical Batch; 09TUCQ6T

lnvesﬂgaﬂon: Turbid'ty by Method EPA 180.1
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLI LD, Fiald 1.D. Sample Time Units DF RL Results
959238 SC-700B-WDR-066 11:55 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
_ QA/QC Summa
‘ Ralatlve §
QC STD 1. ";‘:“:;1‘::’ Goncentration c D"p"z‘;:*: Percent | Acceptance | QC Within'{
’ oncentratlon Diffarence limits Control
quﬁcate 959196-4 ND ND 0.00% £ 20% Yas
Qe Std 1.0, Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 7.35 8,00 91.9% | 90%-110% Yes
LCS 7.30 8.00 91.3% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 7,38 8.00 82.3% 90% - 110% Yey
ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF; Dilution Faclor.
Respectfully submitted,

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

e

ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applias only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quatity or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be usad, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboraturies. o f‘) q

)

2,



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE. AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES
m—

REPORT

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
1565 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project

Project No.: 346126.1M.02.82

P.O. No.; 346129.iM.02.E2

| tion;
nvestigation pH by EPA 150.1

Analytical Results pH

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA $2780-7008
{714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.triesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 959238

Date: October 3, 2006
Collected: September 27, 2006
Received: September 27, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: September 28, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09PHO6P

TLILD. Field 1.D, Sample Time Run Time Units MDL RL Results
959238 SC-700B-WDR-066 11:55 08:47 pH Units  0.0570 2.00 8.03
QA/QC Summary
* Laboratory Dupticate -Differance | Acceptance |QC Within
QcsTo LD, Nurmber Concentration Concentration {Units) limits Gontrol
Duplicate 959239 8,14 817 0.03 + 0.100 Units Yes
QC Std LD Measurad Thaoretlcal Diffarence | Acceptance |QC¢ Within
o Concentration | Concentration (Units) Limits Control
LCS 7.00 7.00 0.00 + 0,100 Units Yes
LCS #1 7.01 7.00 0.01 + 0.100 Unlts Yes
Respectfuliy submitted,

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

,4/
ona Nassimi, Manager

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this faport is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the slient to

whom it is addressed and upon the
authorization from these laboratories.

condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

10



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

————

REPORT

Client: E2 Consuiting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attentlon: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346129.1M.02 E2
P.O. No.: 346129 IM.02.E2

Established 1931
m—

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www truesdail.com

—

Laboratory No.: 959238

Date: October 3, 2006
Collected: September 27, 2008
Recelved: September 27, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed: September 28, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09ECO6L

Investigation: .
g Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1
Analytical Results Specific Conductivity
TLILD Field 1.D. Units Method DE RL Results
959238 SC-700B-WDR-066 pmhos/cm EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 8520
QA/QC Summary
QC STD ] Laboratory Duplicate Relatlve Percent | Acceptance |QC Within
1.0, Number Concentration Concentration Difference limits Control
Duplicate] 959238 8520 8540 0.23% =10% Yes
QC Std 1D Moasured Theoratical Percent Accaptance QC Within
" | Concentration COncentratiqn Recovery Limits Contro}
cCs 650 708 97.7% 90% - 110% Yas
CVS# 962 1000 96.2% 90% - 110% Yas
LCS 882 708 98.0% 90% - 110% Yes

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INGC.

-

ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

I [ i i i ily indicati { iti tly idantical or similar
Thi ort applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparantly 5
prozaecg;. A?s? g mutua}Iprotecﬁon lo clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive usa of the client to
whom it is addressad and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pan, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization from these laboratories.

011



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

e ——

Client:

Attention:

Bample:
Project Name:

E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
1585 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Shawn Duffy

One (1) Groundwater Sampie

PG&E Topock Project

Project No.: 346129.IM.02.E2
P.0O. No.: 346129.IM.02.E2

REPORT

Established 19371

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 959238

Date: October 3, 2006
Collected: September 27, 2006
Received: September 27, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: September 28, 2006

Analytical Batch: 08TDS06L

Investigation: Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids
TLILD. Field I.D. Units Method RL Resuits
959238 SC-700B-WDR-066 rmg/L EPA 160.1 250 4460

QA/QC Summary
Laboratory - ; k Duplicate Percent Acceptance | QC Within
QG sTD1.D. Number Concentratkh?n Concantration | Differance limits Gantrol
Duplicate 959238 4460 4880 2.41% £5% Yes
Qc Std LD Measured - Thearetical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
il Concentration | Concentration | Recovary Limits Control
LCS 1 480 500 96.0% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting fimlt (Not Detected).

RL: Reporting Limi.

This report applies onIY
products, As a mutua

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

(&4« /I/A_-/
ona Nassirmi, Manager

Analytical Services

to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this raport is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whale or in part, in any adventising or publicity matter without prior writtan
authorization fromthese laboratories.
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STL Los Angeles
1721 South Grand Avenue
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Tel: 714 258 8610 Fax: 714 258 0921
www.stl-inc.com

September 28, 2006

STL LOT NUMBER: E61120308

I EsTe) ~

PO/CONTRACT: 346129.1M.02.E:

Chip Poalinelli

E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc
1800 Powell Street, Suite 250
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Poalinelli,

This report contains the analytical results for the sample received under chain of custody by
STL Los Angeles on September 12, 2006. This sample is associated with your
PG&E TOPOCK GWM project.

STL Los Angeles certifies that the test results provided in this report meet all NELAP
requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required or available. Any exceptions to
NELAP requirements are noted in the case narrative. The case narrative is an integral part of
the report. NELAP Certification Number for STL Los Angeles is 01118CA / E87652.

Any matrix related anomaly is footnoted within the report. A cooler receipt temperature between
2-6 degrees Celsius is within EPA acceptance criteria. The temperature(s) of the cooler
received for this project can be found on the Project Receipt Checklist. Historical control limits
for the LCS are used to define the estimate of uncertainty for a method. All applicable quality
control procedures met method-specified acceptance criteria.

Preliminary results were sent via facsimile on September 22, 2006.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

This report contains 0069232 pages.

W ACCG,

Sy,
&4 SD\Y
S g o
3 L W

Severn Trent Laboratorie(s, Inc.
0060604
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E61 1:0308

METHOD / ANALYST SUMMARY

E6I120308
ANALYTICAL ANALYST
METEOD ANALYST iD
MCAWW 160.3 MOD FLORIAN ZIMMERMANN 000064
SW846 6010B Josephine Asuncion 021088
SW846 7199 Yuriy Zakhrabov 000022
SWB846 7471A Hao Ton 000023
References:
MCAWW "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes"®,

EPA-600/4?79—020, March 1983 and subsequent revisions.

SwW846 "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical
Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 and its updates.

10



E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc

TOTAL Metals

Client Sample ID: SC-SLUDGE-WDR-063

Lot-Sample #...: E6I120308-001 Matrix....... : 80

Date Sampled...: 09/07/06 10:16 Date Received..: 09/12/06 14:10

% Moisture.....: 80

REPORTING PREPARATION- WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD ANALYSIS DATE ORDER #

Prep Batch #...: 6255490

Arsenic 15 10 mg/kg SW846 6010B 09/13-09/21/06 JD5751AC
Dilution Factor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID..... : 021088
Instrument ID..: MO1l MS Run #.......: 6258172

Antimony ND G 61 mg/kg SWB46 6010B 09/13-09/21/06 JD5751AD
Dilution Factor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MO1 MS Run #.......: 6258172

Barium 97 20 mg/kg SW846 6010B 09/13-09/21/06 JD5751AKE
Dilution Factor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MO1 MS Run #.......: 6258172

Cadmium ND G 5.1 mg/kg SW846 6010B 09/13-09/21/06 JD5751AF
Dilution Factor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID..... : 021088
Instrument ID..: MO1 MS Run #.......: 6258172

Chromium 15000 10 mg/kg SW846 60108 09/13-09/21/06 JD5751AG
Dilution Factor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instxument ID..: MO1 MS Run #.......: 6258172

Beryllium ND G 5.1 mg/kg SW846 6010B 09/13-08/21/06 JDE751AH
Dilution Factor: 2 Bnalysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID..... : 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #.......: 6258172

Lead ND G 5.1 mg/kg SW846 6010B 09/13-09/21/06 JDS751AJ
Dilution Factor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID..... : 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #.......: 6258172

Selenium 11 5.1 mg/kg SW846 6010B 09/13-09/21/06 JD5751AK
Dilution Factor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID..... : 021088
Instrument ID..: MO MS Run #.......: 6258172

Silver ND G 10 mg/kg SW846 6010B 09/13-09/21/06 JD5751AL
Dilution Factor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #.......: 6258172

{Continued on next page)

E6I71:0308

12



E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc

Client Sample ID: SC-SLUDGE-WDR-063

TOTAL Metals

Lot-Sample #...: E6I120308-001 Matrix.........: SO
REPORTING PREPARATION- WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD ANALYSIS DATE ORDER #

Cobalt ND G 51 ng/kg SW846 6010B 09/13-09/21/06 JD5751AM
Dilution Pactor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #.......: 6258172

Copper 140 25 mg/kg SW846 6010B 09/13-09/21/06 JD57S51AN
Dilution Factor: 2 RAnalysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #.......: 6258172

Molybdenum ND G 490 mg/kg SW846 6010B 09/13-09/21/06 JDS7S1AP
Dilution Pactor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #.......: 6258172

Nickel 42 40 mg/kg SW846 6010B 09/13—09/21/06 JD5751A0
Dilution Factor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID..... : 021088
Instrument ID..: MO1 MS Run #.......: 6258172

Thallium ND G 10 mg/kg SW846 6010B 09/13-09/21/06 JDS751AR
Dilution Factor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #....... : 6258172

Vanadium 82 51 mg/kg 5W846 6010B 09/13-09/21/06 JDS751AT
Dilution Factor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MO1 MS Run #.......: 6258172

zinc ND G 20 mg/kg SW846 6010B 09/13-09/21/06 JID5751AU
Dilution Factor: 2 Analysis Time..: 12:33 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #.......: 6258172

Prep Batch #...: 6256193

Mercury 2.0 0.51 mg/kg SWB46 7471A 09/14/06 JDS751AV
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 14:50 Analyst ID.....: 000023
Instrument ID..: M04 MS Run #.......: 6258185

NOTE(S) :

Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight.

G Elevated reporting limit. The reporting limit is elevated due to matrix interference.

E6I 10308 13
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E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc

Client Sample ID: SC-SLUDGE-WDR-063

General Chemistry

Lot-gample #...: E61120308-001 Work Order #...:
Date Sampled...: 09/07/06 10:16 Date Received..:
% Moisture.....: 80

JD575 Matrix.....-....: SO
09/12/06 14:10

PREPARATION- PREP
PARAMETER RESULT RL UNITS METHOD ANALYSIS DATE BATCH #
Hexavalent 84 5.1 mg/kg SW846 7199 09/13/06 6256222

Chyomium
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 12:41 Analyst ID.....: 000022
Instrument ID..: W18 MS Run #.......: 6256185
Percent Moisture 80 0.10 % MCAWW 160.3 MOD 09/12-09/13/06 6255525

Dilution Factor: 1
Instrument ID..: W15

NOTE(S) :

Analysis Time..: 07:30 Analyst ID..... : 00100645
MS Run #....... : 6255308

RL Reporting Limit

Results ad reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weighr.

30308



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

T o
. 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
September 20, 2006 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-8239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. wwtruesdail.com
Mr. Shawn Duffy
155 Grand Avc,, Suite 1000
Oakland, Californiz 94612
Dear Mr, Duffy:
SUBJECT; CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK PROJECT, SLUDGE SAMPLE-12,

TLI NO.: 958597

Trucsdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summatizing the Topock project, Sludge Sample-12. A summary
table for this sample delivety group is included in Section 2. Complete laboratory report, quality control data and chain of
custody forms for sampling period arc included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been included under Section 5.

The sample was received and delivered with the chain of custody on Seprember 7, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The

sample will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal.

No violations or nonconformance actions occurred for this data package.

If you have any questions ot require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

Respectiully Submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

~Afona Nassimi
Manager, Analytical Services

K-®. P Gepev
K.R.P. lyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931
ma—

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attentlon: Shawn Duffy
Sample: One (1) Soil Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 346120.IM.02.E2

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
{714) 730-6239 : FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truasdail.com

Laboratory No.: 958597

Date: September 20, 2006
Collected: September 7, 2006
Recelvad: September 7, 2006

oA

ANALYST LIST
o LXE] p el gt S RNk R Boart ﬁz : 0 .
i’"’gzi’ LA | R e ARV e
EPA 300.0 Fluoride Giawad Ghenniwa

0es



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Established 1931
—
s

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 527807008

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. v truesdail.com

155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Ouffy

Sample: One (1) Scil Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: September 7, 2006
Projact No.; 346129.IM.02 E2 Recejved: September 7, 2006

P.0. No.: 348126.1M.02.E2 Prep! Analyzed: September 11, 2006
Analytical Batch: 09ANQ&F

Laboratory No.: 958597
Date: September 20, 2006

Investigation: Fluoride by lon Chromatography Using EPA 300.0

Analytical Results Fluoride

TLILD. Field 1.D. Units Method Run Time DF RL Results
958597 S5C-Sludge-WDR-083 mg/kg EPA 300.0 13:25 20.0 4,00 16.8
QA/QC Summa
Relative
Labaratory Duplicate QC Within
QCc sTDLD, Concentration Percont |Accaptance limits
Number Concentration Diffarance Control
Duplicate 958597 15.8 15.5 1.92% <20% Yes
Measured | Theoretical
Qc Conc.of Added
Btd Lab unsplked | Dilution Factor Splke Ms Cone. of Gone. of Mm% Acceptance limits QC Within
Numbar Amount spiked spiked Recovary Control
LD, sample Conc.
sample sample
MS 958507 16.8 20.0 2.00 40.0 56.6 55.8 102% 85-115% Yes
QG
Measured Theoretical Percent Accaptance
QC 31D Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Within
Gontrol
MRCCS 4.10 4.00 103% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 3.10 3.00 103% 80% - 110% Yeg
LCS 4,11 4.00 103% 80% - 110% Yes
LCSD 4,10 4.00 103% 90% - 110% Yes

HE; Below the raporting limit {Not Detected).
bF: Dilution Facior,

Respactfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

"’
ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This raport applies only to the sample. or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or simitar
products. As a mutual prolection to clients, the public, and thesa laborateries, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not 10 be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories, n O 7
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